operator paid contractual rent in May 2022; however, this operator failed to make the full contractual rent payment for June 2022.
The Company placed this operator on a cash basis of revenue recognition during the second quarter and wrote off $8.3 million of
straight-line rent receivables through rental income. As the operator is on a cash basis, the Company only recognized the cash
received in the second quarter of $2.5 million for revenue, AFFO and FAD purposes.

In June, another operator representing 2.2% of the Company’s second quarter 2022 annualized contractual rent and mortgage
interest revenue underpaid the contractual rent amount due under its lease agreement by $0.6 million.  At June 30, 2022, the
Company held a $5.4 million letter of credit as collateral from this operator. In July 2022, the Company drew the full amount of
the letter of credit and applied $0.6 million of the proceeds to pay the unpaid portion of June’s rent. For the second quarter of
2022, the Company recognized $5.5 million of contractual rent related to the operator. The Company is currently in portfolio
restructuring discussions with the operator.

New Investments:

The following table presents real estate investment activity:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
Real Estate Investment Activity ($000's) June 30, 2022 June 30, 2022

$ Amount   %   $ Amount   %
Real property $  —  — % $  121,497  56.7 %
Construction-in-progress  4,377   6.0 %  9,680   4.5 %
Capital expenditures   12,608   17.4 %   27,339   12.8 %
Mortgages  —  — %  —  — %
Other   55,600   76.6 %   55,600   26.0 %

Total $  72,585   100.0 % $  214,116   100.0 %

$36 Million Mezzanine Loan  – On June 28, 2022, the Company entered into a $35.6 million loan with an affiliate of an existing
operator. The loan bears interest at a fixed rate of 12% per annum and matures on June 30, 2025. The loan is secured by a
leasehold mortgage and a pledge of the operator’s equity interest in a joint venture.

$20 Million Preferred Equity Investment  – On June 2, 2022, the Company made a $20.0 million preferred equity investment in
a joint venture formed to acquire an acute care hospital in New York. Omega’s preferred equity investment bears a 12% return
per annum and must be redeemed at the earlier of December 2027 or the occurrence of certain significant events within the joint